Constables and 

Apprentices 

3370 3064 3370 2948 3870 2781 

TOTAL  5156 4923 5156 4864 5656 5041 

Figure 6: Strength of the Guyana Police Force for the years 2020, 2021, 

and 2022 as against its established strength 

PROMOTIONS  

In 2022, a total of six hundred and twenty-seven (627) ranks were promoted as 

shown in Figure 7. 

PARTICULARS AMOUNT 

To Lance Corporals 

To Corporals 

To Sergeant 

To Inspector 

To Chief Inspector  

To Cadet Officer 

To Assistant Superintendent of Police (On 

Probation) 

To Assistant Superintendent of Police

[...]

29 

49 

16 

TOTAL 627 

Figure 7: Promotion by rank for the year 2022. 

HONOURS AND AWARDS 

The Guyana Police Force's annual awards, which began in the 1990s, serve as a 

morale booster and motivational tool for its ranks. In 2022, a total of four 

thousand seven hundred sixty ranks received awards (4,760), including trophies 

and incentives amounting to one hundred forty-two point nine million dollars 

($142,900,000). 

WASTAGE AND RETIREMENT 

In 2022, the Guyana Police Force experienced a significant increase in the 

wastage of its personnel, as compared to the previous years.

[...]

resource development by prioritizing the recruitment of highly skilled and diverse 

individuals. This initiative aimed not only to enhance operational effectiveness 

but also to cultivate stronger, more responsive partnerships with the 

communities it serves. As a result, five hundred and forty-seven (547) new 

applicants were successfully enlisted into the Force. 

In parallel, the organization expanded its human resource complement through 

the targeted engagement of specialized civilian personnel. This dual-track 

recruitment strategy was designed to optimize frontline policing by increasing

[...]

Command Centre
72%

Sports 
Department

3%

Criminal 
Investigation 

Department

1%

Welfare 
Department

1%

Office of the 
Police Legal 

Advisor

1%

Georgetown 

Hospital

1%

General Office

WELFARE  

HOSPITALIZATION  

During the year 2022, a total of two hundred and forty-nine (249) ranks were 

hospitalized, compared to one hundred and ninety-seven (197) in the year 2021. 

A total of one hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars ($165,000) was spent on 

refreshments for hospital visits to ranks. 

FUNERAL ARRANGEMENTS  

During the year 2022, funeral arrangements were made for eighteen (18) 

members of the Guyana Police Force who passed away, compared to twenty (20) 

members in 2021. 

FLORAL ARRANGEMENTS/ WREATHS 

Floral arrangements and wreaths totaling seven hundred and sixty-one 

thousand, four hundred dollars (GUY$761,400.00) were purchased for the year 

2022. 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE/LOANS 

No financial assistance or loans were provided in 2022. 

BURSARY AWARDS 

The Guyana Police Force (GPF) normally awards bursaries to the children of 

police officers to support their education.

[...]

The following firearms, ammunition and components of both were examined during 

the year 2022 as shown in Figure 34. 

Figure 34: The number of firearms, ammunitions and components examined 

during 2022. 

SPECIMENS OF FIREARMS TAKEN 

For 2022, a total of two thousand, six hundred and forty-two (2,642) specimens of 

firearms were taken from four types of firearms as shown in Figure 35. 

TYPE OF FIREARMS NO. OF  

SPECIMEN 

Ammunition, 
1,300

Cartridges, 
1,048

EXAMINATION ON:

Pistol, 
102

Revolver, 
20

Shotgun, 
25

Rifle, 4

Sub-
machine

[...]

such domestic work and the sex trade. 

30

35

23

2

11

3

0 10 20 30 40

2020

2021

2022

TRAFFICKING IN 
PERSONS 

Cases Reports

Figure 36: Number of human trafficking reports and 

cases from 2020 to 2022  

CERTIFICATE OF CHARACTER 

During the year 2022, forty-one thousand five hundred forty-three (41,543) people 

applied for Certificates of Character. A total of twenty million seven hundred seventy-

one thousand five hundred dollars ($20,771,500) was collected from the processing of 

these certificates. 

BRANDING 

In 2022, four hundred eighty-five (485) brand applications were received. Of these, 

four hundred fifty-eight (458) brand numbers were issued, while twenty-seven (27) 

remained pending due to non-compliance with processing requirements. 

FINGERPRINT  

The Fingerprint Department had visited several crime scenes and recovered the 

following number of latent impressions as shown in Figure 37.